

Nos. 06-1195, 06-1196

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
LAKHDAR BOUMEDIENE, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

GEORGE W. BUSH, *et al.*

—◆—  
KHALED A.F. AL ODAH, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *et al.*

—◆—  
**On Writs Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF ON BEHALF OF  
FORMER FEDERAL JUDGES  
AS AMICI CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—  
AGNIESZKA M. FRYSZMAN  
COHEN, MILSTEIN, HAUSFELD  
& TOLL, PLLC  
1100 New York Ave., N.W.  
West Tower, Suite 500  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 408-4600

BETH S. BRINKMANN  
SETH M. GALANTER  
KETANJI BROWN JACKSON  
*Counsel of Record*  
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP  
2000 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Suite 5500  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 887-1500

AUGUST 24, 2007

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
THE DETAINEE TREATMENT ACT’S JUDICIAL REVIEW IS NOT AN ADEQUATE SUBSTITUTE FOR THE COMMON LAW WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS BECAUSE IT APPEARS THAT THE COURT IS NOT AUTHORIZED TO DETERMINE THE EXTENT TO WHICH THE CSRT RELIED ON STATEMENTS EXTRACTED BY TORTURE, OR OTHER IMPERMISSIBLE COERCION, WHEN THE COURT RULES ON THE LEGALITY OF THE DETENTION .....	5
A. Common Law Courts And Our Founding Fathers Denounced Torture As Illegal And Refused To Rely Upon Statements Extracted By Torture Or Other Impermissible Coercion...	6
1. Torture has been illegal under English common law for more than 350 years .....	6
2. Common law courts did not admit statements extracted by torture or other inhumane treatment to support determinations of guilt because of the inherent unreliability of such statements and because the cruelty of torture corrupts the judicial function.....	11
3. Our Founding Fathers shared the common law’s rejection of torture and the Bill of Rights demonstrates their disavowal of even lesser forms of coercion.....	14

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. The CSRT Panels Routinely Upheld Government Detention Of Individuals As Enemy Combatants Without Determining Whether Statements On Which They Relied Were Extracted By Torture Or Other Impermissible Coercion.....	18
1. The CSRT panels did not investigate or exclude statements allegedly extracted through the torture or coercion of the detainee under review.....	20
2. A detainee had no means of knowing when a CSRT panel relied on statements extracted from others by impermissible coercion .....	24
3. The CSRT record is woefully incomplete regarding the accuracy of allegations of torture or other coercion .....	26
C. The DTA Does Not Appear To Authorize A Court To Engage In The Factfinding Necessary To Rule On The Legality Of The Executive Detention And, As Such, Is An Inadequate Substitute For The Common Law Writ Of Habeas Corpus .....	28
CONCLUSION .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES:

<i>A(FC) v. Secretary of State for the Home Department</i> , [2005] UKHL 71, [2006] 2 A.C. 221 (appeal taken from Eng.) .....	8, 12, 13
<i>Ashcraft v. Tennessee</i> , 322 U.S. 143 (1944) .....	18
<i>Bismullah v. Gates</i> , Nos. 06-1197, 06-1397, 2007 WL 2067938 (D.C. Cir. July 20, 2007).....	29
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 476 F.3d 981 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	29
<i>Bram v. United States</i> , 168 U.S. 532 (1897) .....	12
<i>Chambers v. Florida</i> , 309 U.S. 227 (1940) .....	17
<i>Chavez v. Martinez</i> , 538 U.S. 760 (2003).....	17
<i>Culombe v. Connecticut</i> , 367 U.S. 568 (1961) .....	14
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976).....	16
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 546 U.S. 1166 (2006) .....	3
<i>The King v. Rudd</i> , (1775) 168 Eng. Rep. 160 (K.B.) .....	13
<i>The King v. Warickshall</i> , (1783) 168 Eng. Rep. 234 (K.B.).....	13
<i>Michigan v. Tucker</i> , 417 U.S. 433 (1974).....	15
<i>People v. Rankin</i> , 2 Wheeler Crim. Cas. 467 (N.Y. Oyer & Term. 1807).....	17
<i>Perry's Case</i> , (1660) 14 Howell's State Trials .....	13
<i>R v. Felton</i> , (1628) 3 Howell's State Trials .....	9, 10
<i>Smith v. Robbins</i> , 528 U.S. 259 (2000).....	3
<i>State v. Hobbs</i> , 2 Tyl. 382 (Vt. 1803) .....	17
<i>Ullmann v. United States</i> , 350 U.S. 422 (1956) .....	18
<i>United States v. Hubbell</i> , 530 U.S. 27 (2000).....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

## Page

## STATUTES:

An Act for the Punishment of divers kinds of Treasons, 1551, 5 & 6 Edw. VI, c. 11 (Eng.) .....	11
An Act for the Regulating of the Privy Council, and for taking away the Court commonly called the Star-Chamber (Habeas Corpus Act), 1640, 16 Car. I, c. 10 (Eng.).....	9
A Repeal of a Branch of a Statute <i>primo Elizabeth</i> , Concerning Commissioners for Causes Ecclesiastical, 1640, 16 Car. I, c. 11 (Eng.).....	9
28 U.S.C. § 2243 .....	28, 29
Detainee Treatment Act, Pub. L. No. 109-148, tit. X, 119 Stat. 2680, 2739 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>

## BOOKS AND ARTICLES:

Albert W. Alschuler, <i>A Peculiar Privilege in Historical Perspective</i> , in <i>The Privilege Against Self Incrimination: Its Origins and Development</i> 181 (Richard H. Helmholz ed., 1997) .....	16
Akil Reed Amar & Renee B. Lettow, <i>Fifth Amendment First Principles: The Self-Incrimination Clause</i> , 93 MICH. L. REV. 857 (1995).....	16
Francis Bacon, <i>Certain Considerations, Touching the Better Pacification and Edification of the Church of England</i> (1604), reprinted in 2 Basil Montagu, <i>The Works of Francis Bacon, Lord Chancellor of England</i> (Philadelphia, A. Hart 1850).....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Theodore Barlow, <i>The Justice of Peace: A Treatise Containing the Power and Duty of That Magistrate</i> (London, Lintot 1745).....	13
William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i> .....	10
Edward Coke, <i>Second Part of the Institutes of the Laws of England</i> (1642) .....	10, 11
Edward Coke, <i>Third Part of the Institutes of the Laws of England</i> (1644) .....	10, 11
Mark Denbeaux & Joshua W. Denbeaux, <i>No-Hearing Hearings</i> , Seton Hall Public Law Research Paper No. 951245 (Dec. 2006).....	24, 28
Jonathan Elliot, <i>The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution</i> (2d ed., Philadelphia, J.B. Lippincott Co. 1891) .....	15
John Fortescue, <i>De Laudibus Legum Angliae, A Treatise in Commendation of the Laws of England</i> (Francis Gregor, trans., Cincinnati, Robert Clarke & Co. 1874) (c. 1460-1470).....	7
Michael Foster, <i>A Report of Some Proceedings on the Commission for the Trial of the Rebels in the Year 1746, in the County of Surry; and of Other Crown Cases: To Which Are Added Discourses upon a Few Branches of the Crown Law</i> (2d ed. corrected, London, W. Strahan & M. Woodfall 1776).....	12
Alfredo Garcia, <i>The Fifth Amendment: A Comprehensive and Historical Approach</i> , 29 U. TOL. L. REV. 209 (1998).....	17
Baron Gilbert, <i>The Law of Evidence</i> (2d ed. 1760) .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Tim Golden, <i>Expecting U.S. Help, Sent to Guantanamo</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Oct. 15, 2006 .....	23
Matthew Hale, <i>Historia Placitorum Coronae: The History of the Pleas of the Crown</i> (1736) .....	12
Francis Hargrave, <i>Commentary</i> , 2 Howell’s State Trials 774 (1775).....	10
James Heath, <i>Torture and English Law</i> (1982).....	8, 10, 11
William S. Holdsworth, <i>A History of English Law</i> (1924) .....	7, 11
Human Rights Watch, <i>Guantanamo: Detainee Accounts</i> (2004).....	19
Frederick Andrew Inderwick, <i>The King’s Peace: A Historical Sketch of the English Law Courts</i> (London, Swan Sonnenschein & Co. Ltd. 1895).....	8
David Jardine, <i>A Reading on the Use of Torture in the Criminal Law of England</i> (London, Baldwin and Cradock 1837).....	7
Seth F. Kreimer, <i>Too Close To The Rack And The Screw: Constitutional Constraints On Torture In The War On Terror</i> , 6 U. PA. J. CONST. L. 278 (2003) .....	14, 17
John H. Langbein, <i>Historical Foundations of the Law of Evidence: A View from the Ryder Sources</i> , 96 COLUM. L. REV. 1168 (1996) .....	13
John H. Langbein, <i>Torture and Plea Bargaining</i> , 46 U. CHI. L. REV. 3 (1978) .....	6
John H. Langbein, <i>Torture and The Law of Proof</i> (1976) .....	6, 7, 8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Carol D. Leonnig, <i>Coerced Confession Traps Detainee, Lawyers Say</i> , WASH. POST, Oct. 14, 2006.....	23
Leonard W. Levy, <i>Origins of the Fifth Amendment: The Right Against Self-Incrimination</i> (1968) .....	13, 16
A. Lawrence Lowell, <i>The Judicial Use of Torture</i> , 11 HARV. L. REV. 220 (1897).....	6, 7, 8
Leonard MacNally, <i>The Rules of Evidence of Pleas on the Crown</i> (London, J. Butterworth 1802) .....	10, 13
Jane Mayer, <i>The Black Sites, A Rare Look Inside the CIA's Secret Interrogation Program</i> , THE NEW YORKER, Aug. 13, 2007 .....	19
Eben Moglen, <i>The Privilege in British North America: The Colonial Period to the Fifth Amendment</i> , in <i>The Privilege Against Self Incrimination: Its Origins and Development</i> 109 (Richard H. Helmholz ed., 1997) .....	15, 16, 18
Steve Sheppard, <i>The Selected Writings and Speeches of Sir Edward Coke</i> (2003) .....	10
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (Boston, Hilliar, Gray & Co. 1833).....	16, 18
Jeremy Waldron, <i>Torture and Positive Law: Jurisprudence for the White House</i> , 105 COLUM. L. REV. 1681 (2005) .....	14
John H. Wigmore, <i>The Privilege Against Self-Crimination: Its History</i> , 15 HARV. L. REV. 610 (1902) .....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

## Page

## GOVERNMENT DOCUMENTS:

Department of Defense, <i>Army Regulation 15-6: Investigation of the Abu Ghraib Detention Facility and 205th Military Intelligence Brigade</i> (Aug. 2004).....	19
Department of Defense, <i>Guantanamo Provides Valuable Intelligence Information</i> (June 12, 2005).....	24
Department of Defense, <i>Interrogation Log, Detainee 063</i> (Nov. 23, 2002 to Jan. 11, 2003).....	25
Department of State, <i>Country Reports on Human Rights Practices—2006</i> (Mar. 6, 2007) .....	22, 26
Federal Bureau of Investigation, <i>Detainee Positive Responses</i> (n.d.) .....	19
Letter from T.J. Harrington, Deputy Assistant Director, Counterterrorism Division, FBI, to Major General Donald J. Ryder, Department of the Army, Criminal Investigation Command (July 14, 2004) .....	25
Memorandum from Gordon England, Deputy Secretary of Defense, to Secretaries of the Military Departments, <i>Implementation of Combatant Status Review Tribunal Procedures for Enemy Combatants Detained at U.S. Naval Base Guantanamo Bay, Cuba</i> (July 14, 2006) .....	21
Memorandum from Secretary of the Navy, <i>Implementation of Combatant Status Review Tribunal Procedures for Enemy Combatants Detained at Guantanamo Bay Naval Base, Cuba</i> (July 29, 2004) .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Summarized Sworn Detainee Statement (Unclassified/FOUO) ISN #761 .....	26
Summarized Unsworn Detainee Statement (Unclassified/FOUO) ISN #489 .....	23
Unclassified Summary of Basis for Tribunal Decision, Tribunal Panel #6, <i>available at Habib v. Bush</i> , No. 1:02-cv-01130-CKK, Dkt. No. 32, Exh. 2 (D.D.C. Oct. 6, 2004).....	22
Unclassified Summary of Basis for Tribunal Decision, Tribunal Panel #20, <i>available at Tumani v. Bush</i> , No. 1:05-cv-00526-RMU, Dkt. No. 13, Exh. 2 (D.D.C. Aug. 18, 2005) .....	22, 27
<i>Upholding the Principle of Habeas Corpus for Detainees: Hearing Before the House Armed Services Comm.</i> , 110th Cong. (July 26, 2007) .....	27
